Federal University of Education, Kano, Kano State,
Nigeria

Corresponding Authors Email: 
+2348035962285

Abstract

This study assessed the impact of sports broadcasting media and promotion on the development of 
National Sports Federations in Nigeria. The population for this study was twelve thousand three 
hundred and eighty-five (12,385), consisting of board members, board secretaries, board accountants, 
athletes, and coaches from National Sports Federations across Nigeria. The sample size for this study 
was three hundred and seventy-eight (378) drawn using multistage sampling techniques. The 
instrument used in this study was a self-developed questionnaire structured on a five-point Likert scale. 
To validate the instrument and establish its reliability, a pilot study was conducted using one hundred 
and thirteen (113) respondents from ten National Sports Federations, where a Cronbach Alpha 
reliability index of 0.940 was obtained which made the instrument reliable for the study. The researcher 
and twenty-four (24) research assistants administered and retrieved the questionnaire within two

[...]

in Mathematics among Secondary School Students in Katsina state, Nigeria. Two objectives with 
corresponding null hypotheses guided the study. Quasi-experimental design pre-test, post-test and 
control group were adopted for the study. The population consists of one hundred and sixty-two (162) 
students; the sample size of this study consists of 98 SSS II Science intact-class Students which were 
drawn from two public co-educational schools in Mani Zonal Education Quality Assurance in Katsina 
State, Nigeria. A multi-stage sampling technique was adopted for the study;

[...]

researcher does not intend to distort the normal academic activities of the sampled schools. The 
population of the study is the entire students of senior secondary school students in Mani Zonal 
Education Quality Assurance, (MZEQA) Katsina state which comprising the total of one hundred and 
sixty-two (162) students. 

The multi-stage sampling technique was adopted to draw twenty-two (22) secondary schools sample 
across four stages. At stage one, schools in the three (3) local government areas were adequate 
coverage. At stage two, purposive sampling technique was used to select two mixed senior secondary